
LA
THE PORT
OF LOS ANGELES 425 S. Palos Verdes Street Post Office Box 151 San Pedro, CA 90733-0151 www.portoflosangeles.orgTEL/TDD 310 SEA-PORT

Eric Garcetti Mayor, City of Los Angelos

Board of Harbor 
Commissioners

Jaime L. Lee
President

Edward R. Renwick
Vice President

Diane L. Middleton
Commissioner

Lucia Moreno-Linares
Commissioner

Anthony Pirozzl, Jr.
Commissioner

Eugene D. Seroka Executive Director

January 29, 2020

Honorable Members of the 
City Council of the 
City of Los Angeles CD No. 15

Attention: Mr. John White, City Clerk’s Office

Subject: RESOLUTION NO. 19-9570 - PROPOSED APPROVAL OF SECOND AMENDMENT TO 
PERSONAL SERVICES AGREEMENTS BETWEEN THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES HARBOR 
DEPARTMENT, AECOM TECHNICAL SERVICES, INC. AND JACOBS ENGINEERING GROUP, 
INC. FOR THE ON-CALL ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR MARINE OIL TERMINAL 
ENGINEERING AND MAINTENANCE STANDARDS (MOTEMS) PROGRAM

Pursuant to Section 373 of the City Charter and Section 10.5 of the Los Angeles Administrative Code, enclosed for 
your approval is Resolution No. 19-9570 authorizing proposed Second Amendment Agreement No. 19-3470-B 
between the City of Los Angeles Harbor Department and AECOM Technical Services, Inc. and Second Amendment 
Agreement No. 19-3471-B between the City of Los Angeles Harbor Department and Jacobs Engineering Group, Inc.; 
which was approved at the November 21, 2019 meeting of the Board of Harbor Commissioners. The proposed 
Second Amendments will extend the Agreements by three additional years, for a total of six years, to March 20, 2023. 
The total compensation under these Agreements remains unchanged at $7,750,000. The Second Amendments are 
required at this time in order to accommodate delays to the design and implementation schedule for the Marine Oil 
Terminal Engineering and Maintenance Standards (MOTEMS) program and to provide continuity of engineering 
design and engineering support services during construction. The Harbor Department has received an Executive 
Directive-4 waiver for this item. There is no impact to the General Fund.

RECOMMENDATION FOR CITY COUNCIL:

ADOPT the determination by the Board of Harbor Commissioners that the proposed action is administratively 
exempt from the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) in accordance with Article 
II, Section 2(f) of the Los Angeles City CEQA Guidelines;

1.

APPROVE Harbor Department Resolution No. 19-9570 authorizing proposed Second Amendment 
Agreement No. 19-3470-B between the City of Los Angeles Harbor Department and AECOM Technical 
Services, Inc. and Second Amendment Agreement No. 19-3471-B between the City of Los Angeles Harbor 
Department and Jacobs Engineering Group, Inc.; and

2

Return to the Board of Harbor Commissioners for further processing.3.

Respectfully Submitted,

AMBER M. KLESGES 
Commission Secretary

Erick Martell, Harbor Representative 
Janice Chang Yu, CAO 
Dennis Gleason, CD15 
Matthew Shade, CLA

cc: Trade, Travel & Tourism Committee 
Councilman Buscaino 
Councilman Bonin 
Councilman Krekorian 

Heleen Ramirez, Mayor's Office

Printed on recycled pdperAN EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY - AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER

http://www.portoflosangeles.org

